June 30, 2015 MCCSR Ratio (2.3)% (9.6)% (4.5)% (20.6)%
December 31, 2014 MCCSR Ratio 8.8 % (11.2)% 14.9 % (24.4)%

As of December 2014, the equity hedging program was only partially implemented.  It provided $4 million of relief in the
10% stock market decrease scenario and $9 million of relief in the 20% stock market decrease scenario.  As at June 30,
2015, it provided $11 million of relief in the 10% stock market decrease scenario and $27 million of relief in the 20% stock
market decrease scenario.  The full program provides roughly 2.5 times the December 2014 level of protection.  Empire
Life notes that the program is mainly comprised of put options owned by Empire Life, so the benefits are focused on the
more adverse 30% stock market decrease and 40% stock market decrease scenarios.

Based on stock market levels as at June 30, 2015 and December 31, 2014, the sensitivity of shareholders’ net income
(excluding changes in segregated fund guarantee insurance contract liabilities) resulting from stock market increases and
decreases is as follows (excluding the effect of Empire Life’s equity risk hedging program):

(in millions of dollars) 10% Increase 10% Decrease 20% Increase 20% Decrease

Excluding Equity Risk Hedge
June 30, 2015 Shareholders' net income $ 17 $ (17) $ 34 $ (34)
December 31, 2014 Shareholders' net income $ 23 $ (23) $ 46 $ (46)

The June 30, 2015 and December 31, 2014 amounts in the following table include the effect of Empire Life’s equity risk
hedging program (described above):

(in millions of dollars) 10% Increase 10% Decrease 20% Increase 20% Decrease

Including Equity Risk Hedge
June 30, 2015 Shareholders' net income $ 10 $ (6) $ 22 $ (7)
December 31, 2014 Shareholders' net income $ 21 $ (19) $ 42 $ (37)

Empire Life also has a reinsurance agreement to cede a portion of Empire Life’s segregated fund death benefit exposure.
All Empire Life segregated fund policyholders with death benefit guarantees of at least $2 million are included in this
agreement.  Empire Life does not reinsure any other insurer’s segregated fund products.

Management's Discussion and Analysis

Empire Life - Second Quarter 2015 15

The amount at risk related to segregated fund maturity guarantees and segregated fund death benefit guarantees and the
resulting actuarial liabilities and MCCSR required capital for Empire Life segregated funds is as follows: